subsidiary holdings) 484,844,100 436,359,690 484,844,100 436,359,690

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(4) 1.15 0.95 1.22 1.03

Basic EPS (cents)(5) (0.30) (0.34) (0.02) (0.02)

Gearing (%)(6) 2.51% 34.49% – 28.65%

Notes:

(1) Shareholders’ equity is defined as equity attributable to Shareholders.

(2) Assuming the Share Buyback will be funded by cash and cash equivalents and investment in fixed
deposits of the Company first, with the balance funded by short-term borrowings secured by the
Company.

(3) Net profit/(loss) is defined as the net profit/(loss) attributable to Shareholders.

(4) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA as at 30 June 2025 divided by the number of
Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) in issue.

(5) EPS has been computed based on FY2025 net profit/net (loss) attributable to Shareholders
divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) in issue.

(6) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

Scenario 2(A)

Market Purchases of 48,484,410 Shares out of capital and cancelled

Group Company
Before

the Share
Buyback

After
the Share
Buyback

Before
the Share
Buyback

After
the Share
Buyback

S$ S$ S$ S$

Share capital 9,405,906 8,193,796 9,405,906 8,193,796

Shareholders’ equity(1) 5,559,826 4,347,716 5,919,948 4,707,838

Share capital 9,405,906 8,193,796 9,405,906 8,193,796

Treasury shares (89,353) (89,353) (89,353) (89,353)

Reserves (3,756,727) (3,756,727) (3,396,605) (3,396,605)

NTA 5,559,826 4,347,716 5,919,948 4,707,838

Current assets(2) 8,906,479 8,793,507 3,248,231 3,135,259

Current liabilities(2) 3,713,344 4,812,482 328,482 1,427,620

Working capital 5,193,135 3,981,025 2,919,749 1,707,639

Total borrowings(2) 139,593 1,238,731 – 1,099,138

Cash and cash equivalents(2) 2,167,392 2,054,420 112,972 –

Net profit/(loss)(3) (1,475,016) (1,475,016) (102,676) (102,676)

Number of Shares 486,000,000 437,515,590 486,000,000 437,515,590

Number of treasury shares 1,155,900 1,155,900 1,155,900 1,155,900

Total number of Shares
(excluding treasury shares
and subsidiary holdings) 484,844,100 436,359,690 484,844,100 436,359,690

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(4) 1.15 1.00 1.22 1.08

Basic EPS (cents)(5) (0.30) (0.34) (0.02) (0.02)

Gearing (%)(6) 2.51% 28.49% – 23.35%

Notes:

(1) Shareholders’ equity is defined as equity attributable to Shareholders.

(2) Assuming the Share Buyback will be funded by cash and cash equivalents and investment in fixed
deposits of the Company first, with the balance funded by short-term borrowings secured by the
Company.

(3) Net profit/(loss) is defined as the net profit/(loss) attributable to Shareholders.

(4) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA as at 30 June 2025 divided by the number of
Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) in issue.

(5) EPS has been computed based on FY2025 net profit/net (loss) attributable to Shareholders
divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) in issue.

(6) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

Scenario 2(B)

Off-Market Purchases of 48,484,410 Shares out of capital and cancelled

Group Company
Before

the Share
Buyback

After
the Share
Buyback

Before
the Share
Buyback

After
the Share
Buyback

S$ S$ S$ S$

Share capital 9,405,906 7,999,858 9,405,906 7,999,858

Shareholders’ equity(1) 5,559,826 4,153,778 5,919,948 4,513,900

Share capital 9,405,906 7,999,858 9,405,906 7,999,858

Treasury shares (89,353) (89,353) (89,353) (89,353)

Reserves (3,756,727) (3,756,727) (3,396,605) (3,396,605)

NTA 5,559,826 4,153,778 5,919,948 4,513,900

Current assets(2) 8,906,479 8,793,507 3,248,231 3,135,259

Current liabilities(2) 3,713,344 5,006,420 328,482 1,621,558

Working capital 5,193,135 3,787,087 2,919,749 1,513,701

Total borrowings(2) 139,593 1,432,669 – 1,293,076

Cash and cash equivalents(2) 2,167,392 2,054,420 112,972 –

Net profit/(loss)(3) (1,475,016) (1,475,016) (102,676) (102,676)

Number of Shares 486,000,000 437,515,590 486,000,000 437,515,590

Number of treasury shares 1,155,900 1,155,900 1,155,900 1,155,900

Number of Shares (excluding
treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings) 484,844,100 436,359,690 484,844,100 436,359,690

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(4) 1.15 0.95 1.22 1.03

Basic EPS (cents)(5) (0.30) (0.34) (0.02) (0.02)

Gearing (%)(6) 2.51% 34.49% – 28.65%

Notes:

(1) Shareholders’ equity is defined as equity attributable to Shareholders.

(2) Assuming the Share Buyback will be funded by cash and cash equivalents and investment in fixed
deposits of the Company first, with the balance funded by short-term borrowings secured by the
Company.

(3) Net profit/(loss) is defined as the net profit/(loss) attributable to Shareholders.

(4) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA as at 30 June 2025 divided by the number of